
2011 Clarifications: 
  2/25/11 Clarification(s): 
 

Page 2-2, Sec. 2.2.2.2.A Course Setup. 
Question: A. Competitors who assist in course setup are specifically 
barred from driving any vehicle, including setup trucks or cars, through 
any portion of the actual course. This rule is mandatory to ensure that no 
one has an unfair course orientation advantage and that all competitors 
have an equal opportunity to learn the course through walking, official 
parade laps, etc.  
If, I were to use the exact same course setup in two autocrosses that were a 
month apart, does that constitute a violation?  
Answer: No.  
What about the seven autocrosses on the same day and the course doesn’t 
change?  
Answer: No. 
What if the only people that set up the course are the people that are 
competing?  
Answer: Once the course is set up, they can not drive on any portion of 
the actual course. They can only drive on the perimeter of the course. 
Who should run the course to verify that it meets the safety and other 
considerations for setting up an autocross in that case?  
Answer: Only non-entrants. 

 
Page 7-11, Section 7.9. Classification Sheet, Item 3, Alteration of Paint and 
Item 2, Non-original Body Components.  

Question #1: Item 7.9.3, Alteration of Paint, of the Concours 
Classification Sheet doesn’t address the use of decals to alter painted 
areas. Should there be a points addition or not, and if so how much? 
Decals could be considered under item 7.9.3.A. with each part of the 
Corvette that has a decal or part of a decal attached adding 1 point or they 
could be considered under item 7.9.3.C the same as painted scallops, 
flames, etc. Answer: Decals which we put under the term of “Applied 
Graphics” are covered under Sec. 7.9.3.B Stripping (paint & tape). We 
will address more specific language for the 2012 Rulebook. 
Question #2: Item 7.9.2 addresses Etched Glass in 7.9.2.I but doesn’t 
address the usage of decals on the glass. Should there be a points addition 
or not, and if so how much?  
Answer: Applied graphics to glass are not addressed in the Rulebook and 
points cannot be deducted.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



Clarifications Page 2: 
 

Page 7-11, Section 7.9 Classification Sheet, Item 3, Alteration of Paint. 
 Question: Alteration of Paint, of the Concours Classification Sheet 
doesn’t address the use of a clear vinyl protective coating to protect 
painted areas that are vulnerable to stone chips and other road damage. 
Should there be a points deduction or not, and if so how much?  
Answer: Applied protection paint coating/coverings are not addressed in 
the Rulebook and points cannot be deducted. 
  

Page 2-27, Section 2.7.1.8, Item #59, States: 
Question: 1953-82 – Any carburetor or mechanical Rochester FI unit that     
will fit stock manifold. Spacer between manifold & carburetor not 
allowed. Class C limited to 600 CFM with Holley carburetor. Class D 
limited to Rochester Quadrajet only.  

 This item is marked “Y” as it applies to Group 2 
Since “Y” means “Allowed but not required”, therefore….. 
Does this mean for Group 2C, “Any carburetor is allowed, but not     
required”, so therefore, one could use an 800 Holly?  
Answer: No. 
Does this mean for Group 2D, “Any carburetor is allowed, but not 
required” so one could use a Holley?  
Answer: No.  

 
 4/29/11 Clarification: 
  
 Page 7-9, Sec. 7.8 General Rules, paragraph 1: 

Question 1: The current Rulebook states: “Leased cars are considered 
owned (Daily rentals are not considered owned).” Therefore, can a rented 
Corvette be considered a “leased Car” if rented for more than one day? 

  Answer: No. 
Question 2: Does this decision apply equally to a People’s Choice 
Concours? 

  Answer: Yes. 
  
 9/9/11Clarification: 
 
 Page 7-24, Sec. 7.21 People’s Choice Judging 

Question: The Rulebook states that in a “People’s Choice” car show that 
judging is done by “entrants and spectators”. There seem to be many 
shows that are advertised as “Participant’s Choice” where only the 
entrants vote. The Rulebook does not address a Participant’s Choice car 
show. Am I correct in assuming that they would both be judged as 
People’s Choice and if a spectator asked for a ballot the Chairperson of the 
event would be required to supply ballots to anyone who request a ballot 
other than those who have already received a ballot? 



Answer: Yes, the current Rulebook stipulates both entrants and spectators 
to vote at People’s Choice Concours. 

 


